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Pulse of Canada: Week 3, March 20"-26™

Toronto, ON - Ipsos Reid, on behalf of CanWest News Service and Global News, has
undertaken a new national survey titled the “Pulse of Canada”. The survey, conducted
among a massive national sample of 8,431 Canadians, measured the vital signs of
Canada’s communities from sea to sea. Specifically, the survey asked respondents to
offer their thoughts on the good and the bad when it comes to their communities, their

lifestyle, their values, and their thoughts about the future.

Laid out below, are the topics surveyed for week three of this four week series.

These are the findings of an Ipsos Reid poll conducted for CanWWest News Service/ Global News
fielded from February 24" to March 3. For the survey, a representative sample over 8431
Canadians were interviewed via an on-line survey vehicle. The sample used in this study has
been weighted according to 2001 Census data to accurately reflect the general population.. With
a sample of this size, the aggregate results are considered accurate to within 1.1 percentage
points, 19 times out of 20, of what they would have been had the entire population of Canada

been polled. The margin of error within each region surveyed is shown in the table below.

CMAs/Communities
Toronto Ottawa Montreal Vancouver Calgary Edmonton Halifax Winnipeg Victoria Southwest
CMA CMA CMA CMA CMA CMA CMA CMA CMA Ontario

1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441

Margin
of Error
+/- % 2.7 5.4 2.8 4.0 5.7 5.7 9.1 5.8

Provinces

Alberta British Manitoba New Newf/Lab Nova Ontario Quebec
Columbia Brunswick Scotia

819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 2148

Margin
of Error
+/- %
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Monday March 20™

Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [This is a good community to raise a family in]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 73% | 60% 78% 60% 75% 68%  75% | 71% 76% 72% 80% 68% 76%  70% 70% 76% 78% 68%  73%  79% 77%
Neither 13% | 20% 13% | 20% 13% 17% 13% 15% 12% 14% 9% 17% 12% 13% 16% 11% 10% 16% 14% 16% 14%
Disagree 13% | 20% 9% 20% 12% 15% 13% 15% 12% 14% 10% 15% 12% 17% 14% 12% 11% 16% 12% 6% 9%
Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [This is a good community to raise a family in]
PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta | British Manito New Newfo | Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat | Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 73% 76% 74% 73% 77% 86% 71% 73% 73% 72% 74% - - 62% 71% 80%
Neither 13% 12% 15% 13% 12% 4% 15% 14% 9% 12% 17% - - 18% 15% 10%
Disagree 13% 12% 12% 14% 11% 10% 14% 13% 18% 15% 9% - - 20% 14% 9%
Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [This is a good community to raise a family in]
BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 69% 63% 67% 64% 70% 75% 72%
Neither 14% 19% 15% 14% 12% 13% 14%
Disagree 16% 18% 18% 22% 18% 12% 14%
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [A woman can work outside

the home even if she has small children, and still be a good mother.]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 79% | 80% 80% | 80% 79% | 80% 79% | 79% 79% | 79% 78% | 80% 81% T7% 79% 78% 77% 85% 79% 76%  80%
Neither 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 9% 11% 5% 7% 14% 10%
Disagree 12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 7% 14% 12% 12% 13% 10% 14% 10% 10%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [A woman can work outside
the home even if she has small children, and still be a good mother.]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar c chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 79% 78% 78% 77% 80% 84% - 82% 80% 90% 77% 80% - - 75% 78% 81%
Neither 9% 9% 9% 8% 7% 10% - 8% 9% - 10% 8% - - 11% 10% 8%
Disagree 12% 13% 13% 15% 12% 6% - 10% 10% 10% 13% 12% - - 14% 13% 11%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [A woman can work outside
the home even if she has small children, and still be a good mother.]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 80% 79% 86% 80% 81% 81% 79%
Neither 10% 11% 9% 8% 11% 10% 12%
Disag ree 10% 10% 5% 13% 8% 9% 9%
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree'. [High quality day care is

readily available in my community]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 39% | 32% 39% | 32% 40% | 35% 40% | 38% 40% | 39% 39% | 35% 35% 47% 28% 38% 39% 34% 35% 36% 41%
Neither 31% | 36% 37% | 36% 30% | 37% 29% | 34% 28% | 32% 23% | 37% 34% 28% 37% 35% 35% 32% 32% 34% 31%
Disagree 30% | 32% 283% | 32% 30% | 28% 31% | 28% 32% | 29% 38% | 28% 31% 25% 35% 27% 26% 34% 32% 30%  28%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree’. [High quality day care is

readily available in my community]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 39% 37% 31% 36% 39% 47% - 34% 37% 1% 50% 34% - - 36% 38% 1%
Neither 31% 33% 35% 28% 27% 16% - 28% 33% 14% 25% 34% - - 30% 31% 30%
Disagree 30% 30% 35% 36% 35% 37% - 38% 30% 45% 25% 32% - - 34% 30% 29%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree’. [High quality day care is

readily available in my community]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | OttawaCMA | MontrealCMA [ Vancouver CMA [  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 34% 34% 31% 39% 26% 35% 33%
Neither 31% 36% 30% 25% 41% 38% 37%
Disagree 35% 30% 39% 36% 33% 26% 30%
Ipsos
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For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Mothers should stay at home to raise their children]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPER VS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 1410 7021 4090 4341 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Strongly agree 14% 11% 12% 11% 14% 11% 15% 13% 15% 14% 17% 11% 9% 16% 13% 12% 18% 14% 15% 10% 13%
Somewhat agree 32% 31% 37% 31% 32% 34% 32% 32% 33% 31% 37% 34% 32% 28% 31% 36% 34% 29% 33% 33% 30%
Somewhat disagree 32% | 30% 31% | 30% 32% 31% 32% | 33% 31% | 33%  28% 31% 36% 37% 34% 33% 28% 29% 31% 44%  31%
Strongly disagree 22% 28% 20% 28% 21% 25% 21% 22% 21% 22% 18% 25% 23% 20% 21% 19% 21% 28% 22% 14% 26%
Summary
Total agree 46% | 42% 48% | 42% 47% | 45% 47% | 45% 48% | 45% 54% | 45% 41% 44% 44% 48% 52% 43% 47% 42%  43%
Total disagree 54% | 58% 52% | 58% 53% | 55% 53% | 55% 52% | 55%  46% | 55% 59% 56% 56% 52% 48% 57% 53% 58%  57%
For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Mothers should stay at home to raise their children]
PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Strongly agree 14% 17% 14% 16% 14% 10% - 13% 12% 11% 17% 13% - - 16% 15% 12%
Somewhat agree 32% 36% 33% 34% 33% 29% - 31% 33% 27% 29% 36% - - 32% 33% 31%
Somewhat disagree 32% 29% 33% 29% 28% 31% - 31% 31% 23% 36% 33% - - 30% 31% 33%
Strongly disagree 22% 19% 19% 20% 26% 30% - 25% 24% 39% 19% 18% - - 22% 20% 23%
Summary
Total agree 46% | 52% 48% 50% 46% 39% - 44% 45% 38% 45% 49% - - | 48% 48% 44%
Total disagree 54% | 48% 52% 50% 54% 61% - 56% 55% 62% 55% 51% - - | 52% 52% 56%
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For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Mothers should stay at home to raise their children]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA | CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA

Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68

Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83

Strongly agree 12% 8% 8% 18% 6% 11% 10%

Somewhat agree 28% 30% 22% 22% 28% 31% 31%

Somewhat disagree 33% 32% 46% 37% 35% 35% 32%

Strongly disagree 27% 30% 24% 22% 31% 23% 27%
Summary

Total agree [ 40% [ 38% 30% 41% 34% 42% 41%

Total disagree | 60% | 62% 70% 59% 66% 58% 59%
Ipsos
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Tuesday March 21°

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree' and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [University tuition is too
high for me or my kids to consider higher education]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 57% | 58% 57% | 58% 57% | 57% 57% | 53% 60% | 56% 61% | 57% 53% 43% 60% 56% 58% 63% 50% 57%  63%
Neither 17% 17% 18% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 17% 15% 18% 14% 16% 14% 16% 19% 18% 15%
Disagree 27% | 25% 26% | 25% 27% | 25% 27% | 30% 23% | 27% 23% | 25% 32% 39% 26% 27% 28% 21% 32% 25%  22%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree' and '7’' means you 'strongly agree'. [University tuition is too
high for me or my kids to consider higher education]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 57% 58% 61% 53% 68% 63% 69% 60% 59% 45% 67% - - 69% 62% 48%
Neither 17% 17% 15% 18% 15% 17% 15% 17% 26% 17% 17% - - 15% 17% 18%
Disagree 27% 25% 24% 29% 17% 20% 16% 23% 15% 38% 17% - - 17% 22% 34%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree’. [University tuition is too
high for me or my kids to consider higher education]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA | CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 58% 58% 59% 43% 60% 59% 67%
Neither 16% 17% 13% 20% 18% 11% 5%
Disagree 26% 24% 28% 36% 22% 30% 28%
Ipsos
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree'. [Private religious schools
should receive tax breaks and provincial funding]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 25% | 26% 28% | 26% 25% | 27% 24% | 24%  25% | 25% 24% | 27% 22% 23% 24% 22%  26% 13% 33% 32%  24%
Neither 17% 14% 16% 14% 17% 15% 17% 16% 18% 17% 17% 15% 18% 19% 13% 18% 17% 18% 19% 12% 16%
Disagree 58% | 60% 56% | 60% 58% | 58% 58% | 59%  57% | 58% 59% | 58% 60% 59% 63% 61% 56% 69% 48%  56%  60%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree'. [Private religious schools
should receive tax breaks and provincial funding]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar c chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 25% 25% 27% 32% 29% 27% - 15% 24% 21% 24% 22% - - 27% 25% 24%
Neither 17% 18% 13% 21% 21% 19% - 20% 16% 28% 19% 20% - - 20% 17% 16%
Disagree 58% 57% 60% 47% 50% 54% - 64% 60% 51% 57% 59% - - 53% 59% 60%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree’. [Private religious schools
should receive tax breaks and provincial funding]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | OttawaCMA | MontrealCMA [ Vancouver CMA [  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 24% 30% 14% 21% 20% 17% 22%
Neither 19% 18% 25% 23% 9% 15% 18%
Disagree 57% 52% 61% 56% 72% 68% 60%
Ipsos
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [l am confident that kids are
getting a first class education in our public schools]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 37% | 30% 37% | 30% 38% | 33% 38% | 36% 39% | 37% 40% | 33% 37% 42% 31% 37% 42% 28% 36% 31%  35%
Neither 22% | 283%  24% | 23% 22% | 23% 22% | 23% 21% | 22% 20% | 23% 24% 23% 22% 26% 21% 21% 18% 19%  28%
Disagree 40% | 47% 39% | 47% 40% | 43% 40% | 41%  40% | 41%  40% | 43% 39% 36% 47% 38% 37% 51% 46%  50%  38%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [l am confident that kids are
getting a first class education in our public schools]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar c chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 37% 39% 30% 36% 39% 56% - 26% 35% 50% 46% 41% - - 35% 36% 39%
Neither 22% 22% 21% 19% 19% 14% - 22% 24% 17% 22% 22% - - 23% 22% 22%
Disagree 40% 39% 49% 44% 43% 30% - 52% 42% 33% 33% 37% - - 42% 41% 39%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree’. [| am confident that kids are
getting a first class education in our public schools]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | OttawaCMA | MontrealCMA [ Vancouver CMA [  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 36% 33% 42% 42% 30% 30% 42%
Neither 23% 27% 26% 20% 22% 25% 20%
Disagree 40% 40% 32% 38% 48% 45% 37%
Ipsos
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Wednesday March 22"

For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Boys and Girls have equal access to good sports and recreation

facilities in my community]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 4090 4341 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Strongly agree 40% 32% 48% 32% 41% 40% 40% 41% 38% 41% 34% 40% 44% 37% 46% 46% 51% 35% 43% 42% 41%
Somewhat agree 45% 50% 42% 50% 45% 46% 45% 46% 45% 46% 44% 46% 46% 47% 43% 46% 41% 46% 45% 49% 47%
Somewhat disagree 11% | 13% 8% 13% 1% 10% 1% | 10%  12% | 10%  15% 10% 7% 12% 8% 5% 7% 12%  10% 6% 9%
Strongly disagree 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3%
Summary
Total agree 85% | 82% 90% | 82% 86% | 86% 87% 84% | 86% 78% | 86% 90% 84% 89% 92% 92% 81% 87% 91% 87%

Total disagree

15% | 18%

10% | 18%

14% | 14%

85% |
15% |

13%

16% | 14%

22%

| 14%

10%

16%

11%

8%

8%

19%

13%

9%

13%

For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Boys and Girls have equal access to good sports and recreation

facilities in my community]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan Scotia Edwar chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad i Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039

Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981

Strongly agree 40% 45% 46% 44% 36% 48% 34% 40% 66% 33% 40% - - 35% 36% 44%

Somewhat agree 45% 44% 43% 4% 42% 25% 46% 46% 26% 49% 47% - - 47% 47% 44%

Somewhat disagree 11% 8% 8% 11% 14% 11% 14% 10% - 14% 10% - - 13% 12% 9%

Strongly disagree 4% 3% 3% 4% 8% 15% 7% 4% 9% 3% - - 6% 4% 3%
Summary

Total agree [ 85% | 90% 89% 86% 78% 74% 80% 86% 91% 82% 87% - - [ 82% 84% 88%

Total disagree | 15% | 10% 11% 14% 22% 26% 20% 14% 9% 18% 13% - - | 18% 16% 12%
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For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Boys and Girls have equal access to good sports and recreation

facilities in my community]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds TorontoCMA |  OttawaCMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Strongly agree 41% 35% 45% 41% 46% 46% 54%
Somewhat agree 45% 50% 46% 43% 45% 47% 38%
Somewhat disagree 11% 11% 7% 13% 10% 5% 7%
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 2% 3% - 2% 1%
Summary
Total agree [ 86% [ 85% 91% 84% 90% 93% 92%
Total disagree | 14% | 15% 9% 16% 10% 7% 8%

Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [There are a wide variety of sporting and other facilities for young people in

my community]
TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 58% 53% 70% 53% 58% 61% 57% 64% 52% 62% 36% 61% 62% 61% 71% 70% 70% 46% 60% 71% 59%
Neither 17% 23% 15% 23% 17% 20% 17% 17% 17% 17% 18% 20% 18% 17% 14% 15% 14% 25% 20% 14% 18%
Disagree 25% 24% 15% 24% 25% 19% 26% 19% 30% 21% 45% 19% 20% 22% 15% 15% 16% 29% 20% 15% 23%

Below is a series of statements about the q
my community]

uality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [There are a wide variety of sporting and other facilities for young people in

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 58% 65% 67% 56% 42% 49% 37% 58% 61% 57% 53% - - 51% 53% 64%
Neither 17% 15% 14% 18% 18% 14% 23% 18% 14% 18% 20% - - 19% 19% 16%
Disagree 25% 21% 20% 26% 40% 37% 40% 24% 25% 25% 27% - - 31% 28% 20%
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Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [There are a wide variety of sporting and other facilities for young people in

my community]
BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds TorontoCMA |  OttawaCMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 56% 54% 63% 57% 69% 66% 70%
Neither 18% 24% 19% 18% 12% 20% 10%
Disagree 26% 21% 18% 25% 18% 14% 20%
Ipsos
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Below are some various potential aspects of the sports, recreational, and cultural scene where you live. Please rate each item in your community using a 7-point scale where a "1" means "very poor and | am

dissatisfied" and a "'7" means "excellent and very satisfied". If a particular item is not available where you live, pl

simply select "not available" and move on to the next item. [TOTAL GOOD SUMMARY TABLE]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPER VS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Parks 82% 81% 87% 81% 82% 84% 82% 86% 79% 85% 68% 84% 88% 84% 89% 90% 91% 74% 86% 94% 85%
Public libraries 81% 81% 85% 81% 81% 83% 80% 83% 78% 83% 69% 83% 81% 82% 84% 87% 88% 83% 82% 86% 82%
Recreational facilities for amateur sports 74% 67% 81% 67% 75% 74% 74% 76% 73% 76% 63% 74% 79% 71% 82% 87% 84% 66% 76% 87% 77%
and general public use
Stores and malls for shopping 73% 83% 86% 83% 72% 84% 70% 82% 64% 78% 38% 84% 83% 76% 83% 90% 85% 77% 86% 86% 72%
Restaurants and nightclubs 69% 69% 72% 69% 69% 71% 68% 72% 66% 72% 46% 71% 77% 66% 74% 81% 80% 69% 79% 81% 76%
Major recreational areas outside the main 63% 63% 70% 63% 63% 66% 62% 68% 58% 65% 50% 66% 73% 60% 75% 82% 78% 48% 66% 77% 60%
community area
Facilities for cultural activities such as 51% 54% 55% 54% 51% 54% 50% 56% 46% 55% 26% 54% 65% 49% 56% 66% 66% 43% 66% 70% 57%
theatre and ballet
The facilities for professional sports 49% 52% 48% 52% 48% 51% 48% 53% 44% 52% 28% 51% 64% 46% 51% 74% 72% 42% 71% 67% 49%
Art galleries and museums 43% 52% 36% 52% 42% 44% 43% 45% 1% 47% 24% 44% 71% 33% 45% 60% 55% 47% 70% 72% 50%

Below are some various potential aspects of the sports, recreational, and cultural sc
dissatisfied"” and a "7" means "excellent and very satisfied". If a par

ticular item is no

ene where you li
t available where you live, pl

ve. Please rate each item in your

community using a 7-point scale where a "1" means "very poor and | am
simply select "not available" and move on to the next item. [TOTAL POOR SUMMARY TABLE]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPER VS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Art galleries and museums 25% | 20% 30% | 20%  25% 25% 24% | 23% 26% | 23%  32% 25% 15% 25%  26% 15% 16% 29% 10% 19%  23%
Facilities for cultural activities such as 21% 18% 19% 18% 21% 19%  21% 17%  24% 19%  32% 19% 14% 17% 19% 14% 10% 27% 1% 20%  20%
theatre and ballet
The facilities for professional sports 19% 16%  20% 16% 19% 18% 19% 16%  22% 17%  29% 18% 15% 15% 19% 8% 9% 30% 9% 9% 22%
Restaurants and nightclubs 15% 14% 10% 14% 15% 12% 15% 12% 17% 12%  30% 12% 12% 14% 12% 6% 8% 20% 5% 6% 11%
Stores and malls for shopping 14% 7% 6% 7% 14% 7% 15% 8% 20% 10%  34% 7% 6% 1% 7% 5% 7% 10% 6% 5% 15%
Major recreational areas outside the main 12% 10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 12% 8% 15% 10% 18% 9% 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 16% 9% 5% 14%
community area
Recreational facilities for amateur sports 10% 1% 5% 1% 9% 8% 10% 7% 12% 8% 17% 8% 7% 9% 5% 4% 5% 18% 7% 3% 9%
and general public use
Parks 7% 9% 4% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 13% 7% 6% 6% 4% 4% 2% 9% 3% 1% 4%
Public libraries 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 12% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 8% 4% 6% 6%
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Below are some various potential aspects of the sports, recreational, and cultural scene where you live. Please rate each item in your community using a 7-point scale where a "'1" means "very poor and | am
dissatisfied" and a "'7" means "excellent and very satisfied". If a particular item is not available where you live, please simply select "not available" and move on to the next item. [TOTAL GOOD SUMMARY TABLE]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta | British Manito New Newfo | Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat | Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039

Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981

Parks 82% 86% 87% 82% 74% 65% - 71% 83% 69% 81% 75% - - 77% 81% 85%

Public libraries 81% 84% 82% 76% 72% 68% - 80% 81% 69% 81% 73% - - 76% 81% 83%

Recreational facilities for amateur sports 74% 82% 81% 74% 65% 65% - 66% 75% 81% 70% 73% - - 67% 1% 80%

and general public use

Stores and malls for shopping 73% 76% 74% 73% 64% 58% - 73% 74% 81% 1% 58% - - 70% 1% 75%

Restaurants and nightclubs 69% 75% 71% 70% 60% 56% - 64% 69% 68% 66% 62% - - 67% 68% 70%

Major recreational areas outside the main 63% 73% 73% 61% 52% 55% - 48% 64% 59% 57% 56% - - 56% 61% 68%

community area

Facilities for cultural activities such as 51% 58% 56% 52% 47% 44% - 42% 50% 49% 48% 46% - - 48% 49% 54%

theatre and ballet

The facilities for professional sports 49% 64% 51% 61% 40% 44% - 42% 48% 45% 43% 46% - - 47% 47% 50%

Art galleries and museums 43% 50% 47% 57% 38% 39% - 43% 44% 51% 35% 45% - - 42% 43% 44%
Below are some various potential aspects of the sports, recreational, and cultural scene where you live. Please rate each item in your community using a 7-point scale where a "1" means "very poor and | am
dissatisfied" and a "'7" means "excellent and very satisfied". If a particular item is not available where you live, please simply select "not available" and move on to the next item. [TOTAL POOR SUMMARY TABLE]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta | British Manito New Newfo | Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat | Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar c chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039

Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981

Art galleries and museums 25% 21% 26% 17% 29% 37% - 31% 25% 27% 24% 22% - - 24% 24% 25%

Facilities for cultural activities such as 21% 19% 20% 18% 27% 28% - 30% 21% 18% 18% 27% - - 20% 21% 20%

theatre and ballet

The facilities for professional sports 19% 13% 19% 14% 23% 34% - 27% 20% 26% 18% 22% - - 19% 20% 19%

Restaurants and nightclubs 15% 12% 13% 13% 23% 23% - 18% 14% 20% 14% 20% - - 15% 15% 14%

Stores and malls for shopping 14% 15% 13% 15% 21% 19% - 15% 13% 19% 13% 22% - - 15% 15% 12%

Major recreational areas outside the main 12% 10% 9% 12% 19% 26% - 20% 1% 19% 12% 12% - - 14% 12% 10%

community area

Recreational facilities for amateur sports 10% 6% 6% 10% 17% 19% - 18% 9% 8% 1% 14% - - 12% 11% 8%

and general public use

Parks 7% 5% 5% 6% 14% 21% - 12% 7% 14% 8% 6% - - 9% 8% 6%

Public libraries 7% 5% 7% 9% 10% 19% - 9% 6% 4% 5% 9% - - 8% 6% 6%
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Below are some various potential aspects of the sports, recreational, and cultural scene where you live. Please rate each item in your community using a 7-point scale where a ""1" means "very poor and | am
dissatisfied" and a "'7" means "excellent and very satisfied". If a particular item is not available where you live, please simply select "not available" and move on to the next item. [TOTAL GOOD SUMMARY TABLE]

BIG 6 CITIES

18-34 Year Olds TorontoCMA |  OttawaCMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Parks 79% 78% 87% 80% 85% 85% 87%
Public libraries 75% 75% 75% 72% 78% 81% 79%
Stores and malls for shopping 70% 80% 79% 69% 79% 83% 85%
Recreational facilities for amateur sports 70% 64% 75% 64% 79% 82% 76%
and general public use
Restaurants and nightclubs 66% 63% 78% 58% 68% 75% 84%
Major recreational areas outside the main 57% 58% 62% 54% 70% 75% 72%
community area
The facilities for professional sports 47% 45% 58% 45% 52% 64% 66%
Facilities for cultural activities such as 45% 46% 57% 47% 48% 52% 57%
theatre and ballet
Art galleries and museums 37% 38% 1% 27% 35% 46% 46%

Below are some various potential aspects of the sports, recreational, and cultural scene where you live. Please rate each item in your community using a 7-point scale where a ""1" means "very poor and | am
dissatisfied"” and a "7" means "excellent and very satisfied". If a particular item is not available where you live, please simply select "not available" and move on to the next item. [TOTAL POOR SUMMARY TABLE]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds TorontoCMA [  OttawaCMA | Montreal CMA | VancouverCMA |  CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Art galleries and museums 28% 28% 15% 27% 31% 19% 21%
Facilities for cultural activities such as 22% 19% 15% 19% 22% 20% 12%
theatre and ballet
The facilities for professional sports 19% 19% 18% 16% 17% 11% 10%
Restaurants and nightclubs 16% 13% 12% 20% 14% 8% 11%
Stores and malls for shopping 15% 8% 6% 15% 7% 4% 7%
Major recreational areas outside the main 13% 12% 8% 10% 8% 7% 8%
community area
Recreational facilities for amateur sports 1% 1% 6% 12% 5% 4% 7%
and general public use
Public libraries 9% 9% 5% 8% 9% 4% 5%
Parks 9% 9% 5% 8% 6% 5% 3%
Ipsos
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Thursday, March 23"

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [We should be more tolerant
of people who choose to live according to their own moral standards, even if they are very different from our own]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 58% | 59%  55% | 59%  58% | 58% 58% | 57% 59% | 58% 60% | 58% 57% 54% 62% 57% 55% 67% 57%  52%  59%
Neither 19% 18% 17% 18% 19% 17%  20% 19%  20% | 20% 18% 17% 17%  20% 18% 23% 23% 23% 22%  25% 16%
Disagree 23% | 23% 28% | 23% 23% | 25% 22% | 24% 21% | 23% 22% | 25% 25% 26% 21% 20%  22% 10%  21% 23%  25%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [We should be more tolerant

of people who choose to live according to their own moral standards, even if they are very different from our own]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 58% 57% 59% 56% 70% 67% 65% 57% 59% 57% 58% - - 60% 58% 57%
Neither 19% 21% 19% 23% 18% 19% 20% 18% 20% 19% 22% - - 19% 19% 19%
Disagree 23% 22% 21% 21% 12% 14% 15% 24% 22% 24% 20% - - 21% 22% 23%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [We should be more tolerant
of people who choose to live according to their own moral standards, even if they are very different from our own]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | OttawaCMA | MontrealCMA [ Vancouver CMA [  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 64% 63% 67% 58% 66% 64% 69%
Neither 18% 16% 18% 19% 17% 16% 18%
Disagree 18% 22% 15% 23% 17% 20% 13%
Ipsos
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree' and '7' means you 'strongly agree'. [l feel its okay for unmarried

people to have sex]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 73% | 72% 70% | 72% 73% | 1%  74% | 75% 72% | 74% 71% | 71% 75% 86% 72% 69% 67% 81% 66% 73%  70%
Neither 11% 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 9% 6% 12% 14% 14% 11% 15% 10% 12%
Disagree 16% 16% 19% 16% 16% 17% 15% 14% 17% 15% 18% 17% 16% 8% 16% 17% 19% 8% 19% 17% 18%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree'. [l feel its okay for unmarried

people to have sex]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar c chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 73% 65% 70% 65% 71% 70% - 73% 71% 70% 85% 65% - - 69% 73% 75%
Neither 11% 13% 13% 13% 14% 9% - 14% 12% 12% 6% 12% - - 13% 9% 11%
Disagree 16% 21% 17% 22% 15% 21% - 12% 17% 18% 9% 23% - - 18% 17% 14%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree’. [l feel its okay for unmarried

people to have sex]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | OttawaCMA | MontrealCMA [ Vancouver CMA [  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 78% 69% 83% 88% 77% 77% 74%
Neither 8% 13% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6%
Disagree 14% 19% 12% 7% 16% 16% 20%
Ipsos
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and ‘7' means you 'strongly agree'. [To me, homosexuality is

morally acceptable]
TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 54% | 56% 50% | 56% 54% | 53% 54% | 59% 50% | 56% 45% | 53% 58% 72% 58% 52% 43% 51% 53% 57%  53%
Neither 15% 15% 18% 15% 15% 17% 15% 15% 16% 15% 17% 17% 15% 12% 13% 17% 18%  22% 15% 11% 14%
Disagree 31% | 28%  32% | 28% 31% | 30% 31% | 26%  35% | 30% 38% | 30%  26% 16%  28%  31%  38% 27%  32%  31%  33%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree'. [To me, homosexuality is

morally acceptable]
PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 54% 44% 52% 50% 47% 54% - 49% 50% 42% 69% 40% - - 54% 51% 56%
Neither 15% 17% 15% 15% 18% 13% - 20% 16% 13% 14% 13% - - 15% 16% 15%
Disagree 31% 39% 33% 35% 36% 33% - 31% 34% 45% 17% 47% - - 31% 33% 28%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree'. [To me, homosexuality is

morally acceptable]
BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA |  OttawaCMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 62% 59% 65% 79% 67% 61% 58%
Neither 13% 15% 15% 9% 11% 17% 13%
Disagree 25% 26% 20% 12% 22% 22% 28%
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree'. [l think teenagers today have
more sexual partners than when | was their age]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 72% | 70% 69% | 70% 72% | 70% 73% | /1%  73% | 72% 73% | 70% 72% 76% 68% 72% 67% 71% 67% 64% 73%
Neither 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13% 17% 13% 13% 17% 17%  22% 14%
Disagree 14% 16% 16% 16% 14% 16% 14% 15% 13% 14% 14% 16% 14% 11% 15% 15%  20% 13% 17% 15% 13%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree’. [ think teenagers today have
more sexual partners than when | was their age]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 72% 71% 69% 72% 79% 75% - 70% 71% 74% 76% 69% - - 74% 74% 70%
Neither 14% 13% 17% 14% 11% 8% - 15% 14% 15% 12% 16% - - 14% 13% 15%
Disagree 14% 16% 14% 14% 10% 16% - 14% 15% 11% 12% 16% - - 12% 13% 15%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree’. [l think teenagers today have
more sexual partners than when | was their age]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | OttawaCMA | MontrealCMA [ Vancouver CMA [  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 69% 68% 74% 68% 75% 76% 75%
Neither 17% 16% 12% 18% 16% 14% 12%
Disagree 14% 16% 14% 14% 8% 10% 12%
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Friday, March 24"

For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Most evenings my family and | have a sit-down dinner together]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Strongly agree 34% 30% 40% 30% 35% 35% 34% 33% 35% 33% 39% 35% 35% 33% 29% 34% 32% 31% 29% 32% 31%
Somewhat agree 33% 30% 30% 30% 33% 30% 34% 32% 34% 33% 34% 30% 31% 39% 30% 26% 32% 32% 32% 33% 32%
Somewhat disagree 20% 21% 19% 21% 20% 20% 20% 21% 19% 21% 17% 20% 16% 20% 25% 26% 18% 20% 23% 17% 21%
Strongly disagree 13% 19% 11% 19% 12% 15% 13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 15% 18% 9% 16% 15% 18% 17% 16% 17% 17%
Summary
Total agree 67% | 60% 71% | 60% 68% 65% 65% 69% | 66% 73% | 65% 66% 72% 59% 60% 64% 63% 61% 66% 63%

Total disagree

33%

40%

29% | 40%

32%

68% I

35% 32%

35%

31% | 34%

27%

| 35%

34%

28%

41%

40% 36%

37%

39%

34%

37%

For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Most evenings my family and | have a sit-down dinner together]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta | British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat | Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar c chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039

Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981

Strongly agree 34% 33% 32% 33% 36% 44% - 30% 35% 22% 35% 35% - - 25% 33% 38%

Somewhat agree 33% 30% 30% 31% 29% 29% - 35% 31% 41% 1% 35% - - 34% 33% 33%

Somewhat disagree 20% 23% 23% 22% 19% 21% - 20% 20% 11% 17% 22% - - 23% 20% 18%

Strongly disagree 13% 15% 15% 15% 16% 7% - 15% 15% 26% 7% 8% - - 19% 13% 10%
Summary

Total agree 67% | 62% 62% 64% 65% 72% - 65% 65% 63% 75% 71% - - | 58% 66% 71%

Total disagree 33% | 38% 38% 36% 35% 28% - 35% 35% 37% 25% 29% - - | 42% 34% 29%
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For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Most evenings my family and | have a sit-down dinner together]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA | CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Strongly agree 30% 30% 30% 30% 25% 26% 26%
Somewhat agree 32% 31% 27% 36% 30% 27% 30%
Somewhat disagree 22% 18% 19% 22% 28% 30% 19%
Strongly disagree 16% 21% 24% 12% 18% 17% 25%
Summary
Total agree [ 62% [ 61% 57% 66% 54% 53% 56%
Total disagree | 38% | 39% 43% 34% 46% 47% 44%

For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Most often | eat my dinner in front of the television]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPER VS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Strongly agree 20% 25% 16% 25% 19% 21% 20% 20% 20% 21% 17% 21% 24% 16% 24% 21% 20% 18% 21% 20% 29%
Somewhat agree 26% 28% 24% 28% 26% 26% 26% 27% 26% 26% 25% 26% 26% 29% 28% 25% 25% 21% 31% 35% 21%
Somewhat disagree 23% 19% 24% 19% 23% 21% 23% 23% 22% 23% 24% 21% 19% 28% 19% 24% 23% 19% 20% 20% 17%
Strongly disagree 31% 27% 36% 27% 31% 31% 31% 30% 32% 30% 34% 31% 31% 27% 29% 30% 32% 4% 29% 25% 32%
Summary
Total agree 46% | 53% 40% | 53% 46% 47% 46% | 47% 45% | 47% 42% | 47% 50% 45% 52% 46% 44% 39% 51% 55% 50%

Total disagree 54% | 47% _ 60% | 47% _ 54% | 53% _ 54% | 53% _ 55% | 53% _ 58% | 53% _ 50% _ 55% _ 48% _ 54% _ 56% _ 61% _ 49% _ 45% _ 50%
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For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Most often | eat my dinner in front of the television]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039

Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981

Strongly agree 20% 20% 23% 20% 22% 18% - 20% 22% 15% 15% 21% - - 29% 21% 15%

Somewhat agree 26% 26% 29% 28% 26% 16% - 23% 25% 18% 27% 26% - - 29% 27% 25%

Somewhat disagree 23% 23% 18% 20% 22% 24% - 20% 21% 29% 30% 23% - - 21% 23% 23%

Strongly disagree 31% 30% 30% 32% 31% 42% - 36% 33% 37% 28% 30% - - 22% 28% 37%
Summary

Total agree 46% | 46% 52% 49% 48% 34% - 44% 47% 34% 42% 47% - - [ 57% 49% 40%

Total disagree 54% | 54% 48% 51% 52% 66% - 56% 53% 66% 58% 53% - - | 43% 51% 60%
For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [Most often | eat my dinner in front of the television]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA |  OttawaCMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  Calgary CMA | Edmonton CMA

Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68

Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83

Strongly agree 24% 29% 28% 23% 25% 26% 22%

Somewhat agree 29% 25% 29% 31% 34% 25% 29%

Somewhat disagree 23% 23% 19% 29% 20% 24% 27%

Strongly disagree 24% 23% 24% 18% 21% 24% 22%
Summary

Total agree 53% 54% 57% 53% 60% 51% 51%

Total disagree 47% 46% 43% 47% 40% 49% 49%
Ipsos 22

March 3, 2006




Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree’. [l have thought of quitting
my job for work nearer my home to avoid commuting]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Toro Rest | Big6 | Rest | Urba | Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo | Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop | Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 23% | 31% 30% | 31% 22% | 30% 22% | 27% 19% | 23% 21% | 30% 21% 29% 25% 23%  20% 10%  21% 15%  21%
Neither 15% | 20% 17% | 20% 15% 19% 15% 16% 14% 16% 14% 19% 18% 13% 17% 19% 15% 15% 18% 19% 15%
Disagree 62% | 50% 52% | 50% 63% | 51% 64% | 56% 67% | 61% 65% | 51% 61% 58% 58% 58% 65% 75% 60% 66%  64%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree’. [l have thought of quitting
my job for work nearer my home to avoid commuting]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or

Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 23% 20% 21% 22% 20% 12% - 11% 25% 7% 26% 15% - - 25% 24% 22%
Neither 15% 17% 16% 16% 18% 16% - 15% 17% 9% 12% 12% - - 21% 14% 14%
Disagree 62% 63% 63% 61% 62% 72% - 74% 59% 84% 61% 73% - - 53% 62% 65%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree’. [l have thought of quitting
my job for work nearer my home to avoid commuting]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 27% 39% 28% 34% 27% 34% 27%
Neither 17% 19% 15% 14% 19% 17% 11%
Disagree 56% 42% 57% 52% 55% 49% 62%
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Saturday, March 25"

Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [l find that day-to-day living here can be quite stressful]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPERVS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 | 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 | 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 20% | 27% 17% | 27% 19% 22% 19% | 22% 17% | 20% 16% 22% 19%  27%  20% 19% 16% 19% 14%  22% 19%
Neither 16% | 20% 15% | 20% 15% 18% 15% 16% 15% 16% 13% 18% 14% 14% 15% 19% 14% 14% 14% 1%  20%
Disagree 65% | 53% 68% 53% 66% 60%  65% | 62% 67% 63% 71% 60%  66%  58% 65% 63% 70% 67%  72%  66% 61%
Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [l find that day-to-day living here can be quite stressful]
PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta | British Manito New Newfo | Northw Nova Ontario | Prince Quebe | Saskat | Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar c chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 20% 17% 19% 16% 19% 20% - 20% 19% 16% 24% 15% - - 26% 21% 17%
Neither 16% 15% 15% 15% 16% 7% - 11% 17% 23% 14% 18% - - 19% 17% 14%
Disagree 65% 67% 67% 69% 65% 73% - 70% 63% 61% 62% 67% - - 55% 63% 70%
Below is a series of statements about the quality of life where you live. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement, . [l find that day-to-day living here can be quite stressful]
BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA | CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 23% 22% 23% 34% 24% 16% 19%
Neither 17% 22% 18% 15% 9% 17% 21%
Disagree 60% 56% 59% 51% 67% 67% 60%
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Sunday, March 26"

For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [I'm really stressed out nowadays]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. PROPER VS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 1410 7021 4090 4341 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Strongly agree 13% 19% 14% 19% 13% 16% 13% 15% 12% 14% 11% 16% 13% 15% 14% 11% 15% 14% 11% 6% 13%
Somewhat agree 34% 37% 37% 37% 34% 37% 33% 34% 34% 34% 33% 37% 33% 33% 31% 34% 31% 38% 35% 39% 36%
Somewhat disagree 33% 31% 32% 31% 33% 32% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 32% 31% 32% 36% 36% 33% 26% 36% 37% 34%
Strongly disagree 20% 13% 17% 13%  20% 15%  21% 18%  21% 19%  23% 15%  23%  20% 19%  20%  21% 21% 17% 18% 17%
Summary
Total agree 47% | 56% 51% | 56% 47% | 53% 46% | 49% 46% | 48% 44% | 53% 46% 48% 45% 45% 45% 53% 47% 44%  49%
Total disagree 53% | 44% 49% | 44% 53% | 47% 54% | 51% 54% | 52% 56% | 47% 54% 52% 55% 55% 55% 47% 53% 56%  51%
For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [I'm really stressed out nowadays]
PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 0 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 0 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Strongly agree 13% 13% 12% 12% 17% 7% - 13% 14% 9% 14% 11% - - 22% 14% 10%
Somewhat agree 34% 33% 33% 33% 34% 32% - 36% 36% 51% 31% 38% - - 38% 34% 33%
Somewhat disagree 33% 34% 34% 37% 27% 31% - 27% 31% 12% 36% 34% - - 26% 33% 35%
Strongly disagree 20% 20% 22% 19% 22% 30% - 25% 18% 28% 20% 17% - - 15% 19% 22%
Summary
Total agree 47% | 46% 45% 44% 51% 39% - 48% 51% 60% 45% 49% - - | 60% 47% 43%
Total disagree 53% | 54% 55% 56% 49% 61% - 52% 49% 40% 55% 51% - - | 40% 53% 57%
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For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each one. [I'm really stressed out nowadays]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds Toronto CMA | Ottawa CMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA | CalgaryCMA [ Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Strongly agree 19% 23% 21% 22% 21% 12% 19%
Somewhat agree 42% 42% 43% 41% 30% 46% 36%
Somewhat disagree 30% 28% 19% 27% 39% 35% 32%
Strongly disagree 10% 7% 18% 10% 10% 7% 13%
Summary
Total agree [ 60% [ 65% 64% 63% 52% 58% 55%
Total disagree | 40% | 35% 36% 37% 48% 42% 45%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree’. [l often feel overloaded by
the amount of information I have to deal with]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPER VS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total | Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura | Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 34% 39% 33% 39% 33% 37% 33% 35% 33% 34% 34% 37% 38% 32% 34% 34% 34% 33% 36% 34% 32%
Neither 25% 21% 26% 21% 25% 24% 25% 24% 26% 25% 24% 24% 22% 26% 23% 24% 24% 27% 27% 25% 27%
Disagree 41% 39% 4% 39% 42% 40% 42% 1% 4% 41% 42% 40% 1% 42% 43% 42% 42% 1% 37% 1% 4%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree’. [l often feel overloaded by

the amount of information I have to deal with]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar G chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 34% 34% 34% 36% 36% 21% 28% 35% 26% 32% 35% - - 34% 34% 33%
Neither 25% 25% 22% 26% 25% 21% 28% 24% 23% 28% 26% - - 28% 26% 23%
Disagree 4% 4% 44% 38% 39% 58% 44% 1% 51% 40% 39% - - 38% 39% 44%
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree'. [l often feel overloaded by
the amount of information I have to deal with]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds TorontoCMA |  OttawaCMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 33% 35% 39% 33% 36% 37% 36%
Neither 25% 25% 24% 27% 17% 23% 14%
Disagree 42% 40% 37% 40% 47% 40% 50%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree'. [Things are changing too
quickly these days and I'm finding it hard to keep up]

TORONTO TORONTO TORONTO BIG 6 VS. URBAN VS. CITIES
PROPER VS. | PROPER VS. CMA VS. REST OF RURAL
REST OF REST OF REST OF CANADA
TORONTO CANADA CANADA
CMA
Total Toro Rest Toro Rest Toro Rest | Big 6 Rest Urba Rura Toro Otta Mont | Vanc | Calg Edm Halif | Winn | Victo Sout
nto of nto of nto of of n | nto wa real ouve ary onto ax ipeg ria hwes
Prop Toro Prop Can CMA Can Can CMA | CMA | CMA r CMA n CMA | CMA | CMA t
er nto er ada ada ada CMA CMA Onta
CMA rio
Base: All respondents 8431 730 640 730 7701 1370 7061 | 4071 4360 | 7172 1259 | 1370 326 1215 597 292 271 116 290 94 441
Weighted 8431 757 653 757 7674 | 1410 7021 | 4090 4341 | 7200 1231 1410 332 1130 664 293 260 142 242 100 448
Agree 26% 27% 22% 27% 26% 25% 26% 25% 27% 26% 28% 25% 23% 29% 22% 21% 23% 25% 22% 17% 28%
Neither 22% 21% 21% 21% 22% 21% 22% 21% 22% 22% 20% 21% 19% 22% 20% 23% 24% 22% 21% 30% 24%
Disagree 52% 52% 57% 52% 52% 54% 52% 54% 51% 52% 52% 54% 58% 50% 58% 57% 53% 53% 57% 53% 48%

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you ‘'strongly disagree’ and '7’' means you 'strongly agree'. [Things are changing too
quickly these days and I'm finding it hard to keep up]

PROVINCE INCOME
Total Alberta British Manito New Newfo Northw Nova Ontario Prince Quebe Saskat Yukon Nunav <$30K $30K- $60K+
Colum ba Bruns undlan est Scotia Edwar chewa ut $59K
bia wick d& Territor d n
Labrad ies Island
or
Base: All respondents 8431 819 1089 411 206 79 216 3182 24 2148 257 0 0 1585 2807 4039
Weighted 8431 811 1175 343 256 94 260 3244 28 2000 217 0 0 1646 2804 3981
Agree 26% 23% 23% 23% 29% 23% 25% 26% 34% 29% 27% - - 33% 29% 21%
Neither 22% 23% 21% 22% 19% 25% 21% 22% 16% 22% 25% - - 23% 22% 21%
Disagree 52% 54% 56% 55% 52% 52% 54% 53% 50% 49% 48% - - 44% 49% 58%
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Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements, using a 7-point scale where '1' means you 'strongly disagree’ and '7' means you 'strongly agree’. [Things are changing too
quickly these days and I'm finding it hard to keep up]

BIG 6 CITIES
18-34 Year Olds TorontoCMA |  OttawaCMA [ Montreal CMA | Vancouver CMA |  CalgaryCMA | Edmonton CMA
Base: All respondents 2056 341 96 399 113 80 68
Weighted 2480 454 117 336 209 96 83
Agree 23% 25% 23% 27% 17% 13% 29%
Neither 20% 21% 14% 19% 19% 18% 19%
Disagree 57% 55% 63% 54% 64% 69% 52%
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